

No. 141, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF

*v.*

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AND

STATE OF COLORADO

---

*ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A COMPLAINT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT G. DREHER

*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANN O'CONNELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KEITH E. SAXE

R. LEE LEININGER

JAMES J. DUBOIS

STEPHEN M. MACFARLANE

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement.....	1
A. The Rio Grande Basin .....	2
B. The Rio Grande Project .....	3
C. The Rio Grande Compact .....	5
D. The current controversy .....	8
Discussion .....	10
I. Texas’s complaint alleges a controversy that warrants the exercise of original jurisdiction.....	11
A. Texas’s claim of a breach of the interstate water Compact asserts a substantial sovereign interest .....	12
B. The alternative fora New Mexico identifies would not resolve the parties’ dispute .....	17
C. Denying Texas leave to file a complaint based on the status of the United States would be premature .....	21
II. Before referring the matter to a Special Master, this Court should provide for resolution of threshold legal issues.....	21
Conclusion.....	23
Appendix — Contract .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	16
<i>Fox v. Young</i> , 91 S.W.2d 857 (Tex. Civ. App. 1936).....	15
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	20
<i>Idaho ex rel. Andrus v. Oregon</i> , 429 U.S. 163 (1976) .....	21
<i>Ide v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 497 (1924).....	16

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Israel v. Morton</i> , 549 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> :	
185 U.S. 125 (1902) .....	12
514 U.S. 673 (1995) .....	11
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 527 U.S. 1020 (1999).....	22
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	11
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> :	
552 U.S. 1175 (2008) .....	23
129 S. Ct. 480 (2008).....	23
131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	12
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
325 U.S. 589 (1945) .....	13
479 U.S. 1051 (1987) .....	21
515 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	11, 12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2000) .....	21
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> :	
511 U.S. 1080 (1994) .....	21
513 U.S. 924 (1994) .....	21
523 U.S. 767 (1998) .....	11
<i>Strawberry Water Users Ass’n v. United States</i> , 576 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> :	
462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....	11, 12
482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	12
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> :	
499 U.S. 946 (1991) .....	22
501 U.S. 1248 (1991) .....	22
501 U.S. 1275 (1991) .....	22
503 U.S. 569 (1992) .....	22
<i>United States v. California</i> , 375 U.S. 927 (1963) .....	22

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 338 U.S. 806 (1949) .....	22
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> ., 206 U.S. 290 (1907).....	11
<i>West Virginia, ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) .....	21
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 298 U.S. 573 (1936).....	12
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 488 U.S. 921 (1988) .....	22

Constitution, treaties, statutes and rules:

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2 .....	11
Convention Between the United States and Mexico Providing for the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes, Art. II, May 21, 1906, U.S.-Mex., 34 Stat. 2954.....	5
Act of Feb. 25, 1905, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814 .....	4
Act of June 17, 1930, ch. 506, 46 Stat. 767 .....	6
Art. XII, 46 Stat. 772 .....	6, 10, 16
Act of Mar. 2, 1929, ch. 520-521, 45 Stat. 1502.....	6
Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388 .....	3
Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	1, 6
Preamble, 53 Stat. 785.....	6, 13
Art. I(c); 53 Stat. 785 .....	2
Art. I(k), 53 Stat. 786 .....	7, 13
Art. I(l), 53 Stat. 786 .....	7, 13, 15
Art. III:	
53 Stat. 787-788.....	7, 13
53 Stat. 787 .....	13
Art. IV, 53 Stat. 788 .....	7, 8, 13, 14
Art. VI, 53 Stat. 789-790.....	7
Art. XI, 53 Stat. 790-791 .....	8, 16, 17
Art. XII, 53 Stat. 791 .....	7, 10

IV

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Omnibus Adjustment Act of May 25, 1926, ch. 383, §§ 45-46, 44 Stat. 648-650 (43 U.S.C. 423d, 423e).....	15
28 U.S.C. 1251(a) .....	11
43 U.S.C. 485h(c) .....	15
43 U.S.C. 485h(d).....	15
43 U.S.C. 485h(e) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	22
Rule 19.....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 .....	22
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
(9th ed. 2009).....	15
(2d ed. 1910) .....	15
Letter from Frank B. Clayton to Sawnie Smith (Oct. 4, 1938) .....	14
Douglas R. Littlefield, <i>Conflict on the Rio Grande</i> (2008).....	14
National Resources Committee, Regional Planning, Part VI—The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas 1936-1937 (1938) .....	2
Official Proceedings of the Twelfth National Irriga- tion Congress (Guy E. Mitchell ed., 1905) .....	3
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Supplemental Environmental Assessment, Im-         plementation of the Rio Grande Project Operating         Procedures, New Mexico and Texas</i> (June 21, 2013), <a href="http://www.usbr.gov/uc/albuq/envdocs/ea/riogranri/op-Proced/Supplemental/Final-SuppEA.pdf">http://www.usbr.gov/uc/albuq/envdocs/ea/         riogranri/op-Proced/Supplemental/Final-         SuppEA.pdf</a> .....	18

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Third Annual Report of the Reclamation Service 1903-04</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 28, 58th Cong. 3d Sess. (1905).....	3
